low-probability scenario 2 is decreased by 10% as under-
estimation.

The scenario probabilities for λ = 0 remain unch-
anged. The increase in demand affects the objective
value far more (+1.21%) than the decrease (−0.46%).
When setting λ = 1, the divergence of the objective value
impact is strongly decreased. The objective value change
for the demand increase (+1.53%) outweighs the objec-
tive value change for the demand decrease (−0.89%) far
less than for λ = 0.

The final section of the results analysis discusses the
impact different recourse settings of decision variables
have on the overall cost of the GPN. The objective val-
ues for three additional fictive extreme recourse settings
are listed in Table 7 to see strong effects and quantify the
reaction of the optimisation each compared to the fully
recourse setting set0.

INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF PRODUCTION RESEARCH 15

Figure 6. Periodic costs for 10 Scenarios.

Table 6. Impact of λ on the objective value for demand changes.

λ = 0 λ = 1

Changed
scenario (ω)

Demand
change

Relative sum–product of
cumulated demand change

Relative objective
value increase

Relative sum–product of
cumulated demand change

Relative objective
value increase

Baseline Baseline Baseline Baseline −0.08% +0.24%
8 +10% +0.65% +1.21% +1.1% +1.53%
2 −10% −0.72% −0.46% −0.83% −0.89%

Table 7. Result comparison for different recourse decisions.

Recourse indication for decision variables

Setting el,t,ω ureceivingl,t,ω ylineo,l,ω yfacilityo,s,ω zl,t,ω

Relative
objective
value

change (%)

Fully recourse:
set0

1 1 1 1 1 0.00

Fully
non-recourse:
set1

0 0 0 0 0 2.15

set2 0 0 0 0 1 1.10
set3 0 0 1 1 0 2.02
set4 0 1 0 0 0 1.89

Deviating from the original model, set2 only sets the
line activity to be a recourse decision variable. In this case,
the objective value increases by 1.1%. When only setting
release purchases to be recourse decision variables (set3),
some reduction in the average release costs is observed,
amounting to an objective value increase of 2.02%. Simi-
larly, when setting the decision variable for line upgrade
purchases to be recourse (set4), high-volume scenarios
no longer drive the model to place upgrade investments
to ensure sufficiently available capacity on lines for all
scenarios. This results in an objective value increase of